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July 27, 2018

Arnold Jablon, Director
Baltimore County Department of Permits,
Approvals, and Inspections (PAI) /
C/O Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor
Baltimore County Zoning Review Office
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re Zoning Spirit and Intent (S and |) Letter
Philadelphia Road Solar Array
11956 Philadelphia Road
Zoning Case 2018-0095-SPHXA
11t Election District, 61" Councilmanic District
Job No. 17031

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. (DMW) represents the lessee of the referenced property, and
we are responsible for the development processing, engineering, and planning of their
commercial solar facility project. The facility has been recently approved via Special
Exception Case Number 2018-0095-SPHXA. No appeal to the Zoning Order was filed.

After Special Exception approval and during final design, our team realized that we must
erect three (3) electric utility poles that were not shown on the Plan to Accompany the
Special Exception Petition. The proposed poles are clearly within the approved Special
Exception Area. In addition, the solar array is being modified as part as final design and
all panels are located with the Special Exception Area as well. All modifications, we feel,
are immaterial and are within the scope of the Special Exception approval.

Please confirm by countersigning this letter that the addition of the 3 utility poles and
modification to the solar array, all within the approved Special Exception area, are with
the scope and/or spirit and intent of the approved Special Exception. With this letter, we
are enclosing the red-line Special Exception plan, the Zoning Order of the referenced
Special Exception, and a check for payment of the letter processing fee.

501 Fairmount Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21286 p: 410 296 3333 f: 410 296 4705



Please contact us at your earliest convenience if you have any questions. Thank you very
much for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.

o g

Mitchell J. Kellman
Vice President/Director of Zoning Services

MJK/ser

e O T RUsi5

W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor Date
Agreed and Confirmed
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE

(11956 Philadelphia Road) * OFFICE OF
11" Election District
6™ Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC
Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Turning Point Energy, LLC
Lessee * Case No. 2018-0095-SPHXA
Petitioners
* * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed
on behalf of 11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC, legal owner, and Turning Point Energy, LLC, lessee
(“Petitioners™).

The Petition for Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) as follows: (1) asking the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) if
the requirement for a 50 ft. setback applies to an internal property line; (2) to approve shared access
for an existing farm and a proposed solar facility; and (3) to approve use of an easement to connect
special exception areas. In the alternative, a Petition for Variance seeks to permit a 20 ft. setback
in lieu of the required 50 ft. Finally, a Petition for Special Exception was filed to permit a solar
facility in the RC 5 zone.

Appéaring at the public hearing in support of the requests was Mitch Kellman. Jennifer R.
Busse, Esq. represented the lessee and Howard Alderman, Esq. represented the legal owner. Doug
Behr, of the Greater Kingsville Civic Association, attended the hearing to obtain additional
information regarding the requests. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)



comments were submitted by the Department of Planning (DOP), the Bureau of Development
Plans Review (DPR) and the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS).
None of the reviewing agencies opposed the requests.

The subject property adjoins Interstate 95 to the north and Philadelphia Road (Md. Route
7) to the south, The site is approximately 23.55 acres in size and is zoned RC-5. The property is
improved with a single-family dwelling and agricultural outbuildings (which constitute a “farm”
under the B.C.Z.R.), which will remain on site. Petitioners propose to operate a solar facility on
approximately 16 acres of the site, which is bisected by high-voltage power lines owned by
Baltimore Gas & Electric (BGE).

Special Exception

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz
standard was revisited in Astar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272, (2017), where the court of
appeals discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court
again emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question
would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

Mr. Kellman testified Petitioners satisfy the requirements of B.C.Z.R. §502.1, and he
believes this is an “ideal location” for the facility. He noted the site is adjacent to I-95 and a BGE
electric substation, and he believed the landscaping proposed would screen the solar facility from
view of motorists and/or pedestrians. This appears to be the first hearing seeking approval for a
solar facility in the 6™ Council district, and Mr. Kellman confirmed the property is not subject to

an agricultural or preservation easement. He also advised none of the roadways adjoining the site



are designated as scenic. Based on this testimony and the exhibits presented, and in the absence of

any evidence to the contrary, the petition for special exception will be granted.

Special Hearing

The petition for special hearing primarily concerns whether the 50 ft. “tract boundary”
setback requirement found in B.C.Z.R. §4E-104 applies to an internal lot line at the site. As M.
Kellman explained, the subject property is bisected by a strip of land owned in fee simple by
BGE, on which are located high-voltage power lines and support structures. BGE will grant to
Petitioners an easement so they may travel across this strip while constructing and/or operating
the solar facility. In these circumstances, the bisecting strip/road does not create separate parcels
for development and zoning purposes. Freeland Comm. Ass’nv. HZ Props., LLC, Ct. Special
Appeals (9/16/2016, unreported). As such, the internal property lines created by the BGE strip
are not considered “tract boundaries,” and a variance is not required to locate the solar panels 20

feet from these lines.

The other aspect of the special hearing concerns the use of a shared access driveway. The
driveway, which is shown on the redlined site plan (Ex. 3), would be used by the existing
resident and the solar facility. Nothing in the law prohibits such an arrangement, and with the
exception of construction traffic accompanying the installation of the panels there will be little or
no vehicular traffic using the drive to access the solar facility. As such this aspect of the petition
for special hearing will also be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 29th day of December, 2017, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”): (1) to determine the requirement for a 50 ft. setback does not

apply to an internal property line; (2) to approve shared access for an existing farm and a proposed



solar facility; and (3) to approve use of an easement to connect special exception areas, be and is
hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a solar
facility in the RC 5 zone, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a 20 ft. setback in
lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE..

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to
return the subject property to its original condition.

2. No lighting or signage (with respect to the solar facility) shall be
installed at the property.

3. No trees shall be removed from the site in connection with the
construction and/or operation of the solar facility.

4. Petitioners must submit for approval by Baltimore County (with a copy
to the Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc.) a landscape plan for
the site.

5. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comment submitted by the
DEPS, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Signed
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Admiinistrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sIn



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE

(11956 Philadelphia Road) * OFFICE OF
11* Election District
6" Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
11956 Philadelphia Road, LL.C
Legal Owner ¥ FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Turning Point Energy, LLC
Lessee * Case No. 2018-0095-SPHXA
Petitioners
* * * * & * * &
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed
on behalf of 11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC, legal owner, and Turning Point Energy, LLC, lessee
(“Petitioners”™).

The Petition for Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) as follows: (1) asking the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) if
the requirement for a 50 ft. setback applies to an internal property line; (2) to approve shared access
for an existing farm and a proposed solar facility; and (3) to approve use of an easement to connect
special exception areas. In the alternative, a Petition for Variance seeks to permit a 20 ft. setback
in lieu of the required 50 ft. Finally, a Petition for Special Exception was filed to permit a solar
facility in the RC 5 zone.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Mitch Kellman. Jennifer R.
Busse, Esq. represented the lessee and Howard Alderman, Esq. represented the legal owner. Doug
Behr, of the Greater Kingsville Civic Association, attended the hearing to obtain additional

information regarding the requests. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. %g%aélgvl%E%oErlli{}%dA'ggé?ﬁLm&miﬁee (ZAC)
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comments were submitted by the Department of Planning (DOP), the Bureau of Development
Plans Review (DPR) and the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS).
None of the reviewing agencies opposed the requests. '

The subject property adjoins Interstate 95 to the north and Philadelphia Road (Md. Route
7) to the south. The site is approximately 23.55 acres in size and is zoned RC-5. The property is
improved with a single-family dwelling and agricultural outbuildings (which constitute a “farm”
under the B.C.Z.R.), which will remain on site. Petitioners propose to operate a solar facility on
approximately 16 acres of the site, which is bisected by high-voltage power lines owned by
Baltimore Gas & Electric (BGE).

Special Exception

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz
standard was revisited in Artar v. DMS Toligate, LLC, 451 Md. 272, (2017), where the court of
appeals discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court
again emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question
would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

Mr. Kellman testified Petitioners satisfy the requirements of B.C.Z.R. §502.1, and he
believes this is an “ideal location” for the facility. He noted the site is adjacent to I-95 and a BGE
electric substation, and he believed the landscaping proposed would screen the solar facility from
view of motorists and/or pedesttians. This appears to be the first hearing seeking approval for a
solar facility in the 6* Council district, and Mr. Kellman confirmed the property is not subject to

an agricultural or preservation easement. He also advised none of the roadways adjoinihg the site
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are designated as scenic. Based on this testimony and the exhibits presented, and in the absence of

any evidence to the contrary, the petition for special exception will be granted,

Special Hearing

The petition for special hearing primarily concerns whether the 50 ft. “tract boundary”
setback requirement found in B.C.Z.R. §4E-104 applies to an internal lot line at the site. As Mr.
Kellman explained, the subject property is bisected by a strip of land owned in fee simple by
BGE, on which are located high-voltage power lines and support structures, BGE will grant to
Petitioners an easement so they may travel across this strip while constructing and/or operating
the solar facility. In these circumstances, the bisecting strip/road does not create separate parcels
for development and zoning purposes. Freeland Comm. Ass'n v. HZ Props., LLC, Ct.Special
Appeals (9/16/2016, unreported). As such, the internal property lines created by the BGE strip
are not considered “tract boundaries,” and a variance is not required to locate the solar panels 20

feet from these lines.

The other aspect of the special hearing concerns the use of a shared accgzss driveway. The
driveway, which is shown on the redlined site plan (Ex. 3), would be used by the existing
resident and the solar facility. Nothing in the law prohibits such an arrangement, and with the
exception of construction traffic accompanying the installation of the panels there will be little or
no vehicular traffic using the drive to access the solar facility. As such this aspect of the petition
for special hearing will also be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 29th day of December, 2017, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant‘ to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”): (1) to determine the requirement for a 50 fi. setback does not

apply to an internal property line; (2) to approve sha:@mgﬁ REDENEDFDFR Bid b froposed
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solar facility; and (3) to approve use of an easement to connect special exception areas, be and is
hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a solar
facility in the RC 5 zone, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a 20 ft. setback in
lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE..

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to
return the subject property to its original condition.

2. No lighting or signage (with respect to the solar facility) shall be
installed at the property.

3. No trees shall be removed from the site in connection with the
construction and/or operation of the solar facility.

4. Petitioners must submit for approval by Baltimore County (with a copy
to the Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc.) a landscape plan for
the site.

5. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comment submitted by the
DEPS, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JONRN/E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 11956 Philadelphia Road, Kingsville, MD 21087 which is presently zoned RC-5
Deed References: Liber 33390, Folio 1 10 Digit TaxAccount# 1 _ 1 0 7 0 8 3 3 2 5
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) 11956 Philadelphia Road LLC

. A ‘ )
ST PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) Ioo

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The/undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. L/a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether or

not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 0/(2% Wﬁj

2 _\Z pecial Exception under the Zoning Regulatrén of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. _\/ aVariance from Section(s) @M W/ W

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

729 Aé/ W Q 7[ LLQI’ ]’)5
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by ﬂ:ne zoning re gulations. N/

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which Is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Turning Point Energy LLC 11956 Philadelphia Road LLC

Name ~ Type or Print Name #1 - TWPFN Name #2 — Type or Print
By TR |

Signature ? Signatl‘:e}m o Signature # 2

747 S Corona Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 12140 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore, MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

80209/ 785-393-6505/ mgreczyn@altisenergy.com 21085

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Representative to be contacted:

Attorney for Petitioner:
sq. / Jennifer R. Busse, Esgq.

Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire

|
Signature %ef&rd, ?aylor & Preston Signature
1 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 300, Towson MD Nottingham Centre 8" Floor 5§02 Washington Ave., Towson, MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 /410-832-2077/  jbusse@wtplaw.com 21204 / 410-321-0600 / halderman@levingann.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER % I(? 009& sflﬁgfate_%‘ E_Z / 7 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer 74 2

ORDER RECEIVED FOH F'lLFNGREV 10/4/11

Date \ )\\A\\ \
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Attachment to Zoning Petitions

11956 Philadelphia Road

Petition for Special Exception to permit a solar facility in the RC5 zone.
Petition for Variance to permit a 20’ setback in lieu of the required 50°, if necessary.

Petition for Special Hearing asking the Administrative Law Judge if the requirement for a 50°
setback applies to an internal property line.

Petition for Special Hearing to approve shared access for an existing farm and a proposed solar
facility.

Petition for Special Hearing to approve use of easement to connect special exception areas.

And any other relief as deemed necessary.

448844
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BECKER
MORGAN. Legal Description
TR e Lands of 11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC
Special Exception, Variance and Special Hearing Area
ARCHITECTURE Tax Map 64 Parcel 205
ENGINEERING
. Deed Book 33390 Folio 1

Real property in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, more particularly described as
follows:

PLANNING Ounr

CLIENT's SUCCESS Commencing for this description at a found Iron Axle on the easterly line of this parcel

and the line now or formerly of Stephen W. Huber, Sr.,et.al., said Iron Axle being N
22°15'01"W 41.00° from the center of Philadelphia Road as originally paved with
concrete fifteen feet in width, thence § 22°15’01”E 11.91’ to a point on the northerly
right of way line of Philadelphia Road and the point of beginning for this description.
Thence from said point of beginning and with the northerly right of way line of
Philadelphia Road the following five {5) courses;

1) 568°09'34"W 99.97' to a point; 2)S 68°10°28"W 112.10' to a point;

3) S70°31’31"W 55.82’ to a point; 4)S 73°50°05”W 56.27’ to a point;

5) $76°53'01"W 46.99’ to a point;
Thence leaving said right of way line and across the lands of 11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC
(Parcel 205), 6) N 10°54'03”"W 111.55’ to a point; thence 7) NO7°30'07"W 130.26'to a
point; thence 8) N 00°00’00"E 157.88’ to a point; thence 9) N64°14’18"W 70.43' to a
point; thence 10) N 44°49’39"W 49.38’ to a point; thence 11) S75°18°46"W 590.89" to a
point; thence 12) N39°14'43”W 156.88' to a point; thence 13) NOO°00'00"E 133.06" to a
point on the line of this parcel and the southerly line of the lands of Baltimore Gas &
Electric Co. as described in deed book 5449 folio 239; thence with the aforesaid lands of
Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. and this parcel 14) $75°18'46"W 92.55" to a point; thence
crossing the aforesaid lands of Baltimore Gas & Electric 15) N49°43'41"W 109.92’ to a
point on the northerly line of the aforesaid lands of Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. and the
south west corner of the northerly portion of this parcel (parcel 205); thence with the
westerly line of this parcel and the easterly line of other lands of Baltimore Gas & Eiectric
Co. 16) N39°14°43”W 324.48’ to a point; thence leaving the lands of Baltimore Gas &
Electric Co. and across the lands of 11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC {parcel 205) 17)
N61°58'07”E 314.86’ to a peint; thence 18) N 76°36’11"E 330.44’ to a point; thence 19)
cxen Morcax Groun Ine. | N52°21'11"E 129.38" to a point; thence 20) $75°44’30”E 132.61’ to a point; thence 21)

$33°36'43”E 231.86’ to a point; thence 22) 540°14'34"E 64.38’ to a point; thence 23)

ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING $67°44’09”E 65.39’ to a point; thence crossing the aforesaid lands of Baltimore Gas &
PORT EXCHANGE, SUITE 300 Electric Co. 24) $64°41'23"E 186.57’ to a point on the southerly line of the aforesaid iands
312 WEST Marn STREET of Baitimore Gas & Electric Co.; thence 25} S51°10°00”E 62.18’ to point, said point being
S the Northwest corner of the lands of Stephen W. Huber, et.al., as described in deed book

12205 folio 435; thence with the lands of Stephen W. Huber, et.al. 26) §22°20'52"E

Fax 410.546.5824
, _ 353.44’ to a found iron pipe and the Northwest corner of the lands of Stephen W. Huber,
i09 SoUTH GOVERNORS AVENUE . . A -
Dover, DE 19904 Sr., et.al., as described in deed book 25952 folio 680; thence with the lands of Stephen
30}7734-7950 i W. Huber, Sr.,et.al. 27) $22°15'01”E and crossing over the aforesaid found iron axle
itk 3027347063 324.39’ to the Point of Beginning.

ARCHITECTURE 8 PLANNING
Containing within these metes and bounds 18.46 acres more or less. Saving and

Surre2ll . . .
3205 RANDALL PARKSAY excepting herefrom 1.96 acres, being the Lands now or formerly of Baltimore Gas &
WitnmeTon, NC 28303 Electric Co. The net acreage to be included in the Special Exception request is 16.50 acres
910.341.7600 more or less
Fax 910.341.7506 r 53

wwwheckermorgan.com




e
—

o

o

THE BALTIMORE SUN \Iizt}i;\_(iiiz)i P
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001

tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5313811

Sold To:

Whiteford-Taylor & Preston LLLP - CU00187154
I W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300

TOWSON,MD 21204

Bill To:

Whiteford-Taylor & Preston LLP - CU00187154
I W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300

TOWSONMD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Nov 28, 2017

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ———— ok i
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by ¢ Baltimore Sun Media Group

authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towsen, Maryland on the @ LJ
property identified herein as follows: g By &

Case: # 2018-0095-SPHXA

11956h Il’hggf!%liphla Rgad . ;

N/s Philadelphia Road, n/e corner of intersecting streets e

of Philadelpfia & Raphel Roads Legal Advertising

11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s) 11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Turning Point Energy, LLC
special Hearing asking the Administrative Law Judge if
the requirement for a 50 ft. setback applies to an internal
property line. To approve a shared access for an existing
farm and a proposed solar facility; to approve use of
easement to connect Special Exception areas; and any other
relief as deemed necessary. Special Exception to permit a
solar facility in the RC 5 zone. Variance to permit a 20 ft.
setback in lieu of the required 50 ft. if necessary.
Hearing: Monday, December 18, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. i
Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeakt
Avenue, Towson 21204.

/ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for

special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. .

_(2) For information concemning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
JT11/728 embi 5313811




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date:

RE: Case Number: Zpi8-0075 < PH )(&

Petitioner/Developer: ”iEL , P ] : MM L{,C/
s

Date of Hearing/Closing: L2-(1817 1“3 pH

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at |{F6 #

The cianel e wrere nactad An ' I.—— 7,4” l 7
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Exccutive Deputy Administrative Gfficer
October 30. 2017 Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0095-SPHXA -

11956 Philadelphia Road

N/s Philadelphia Road, n/e corner of intersecting streets of Philadelphia & Raphel Roads
11t Election District — 6t Councilmanic District

Lega! Owners: 11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Turning Point Energy, LLC

Special Hearing asking the Administrative Law Judge if the requirement for a 50 ft. setback

applies to an internal property line. To approve a shared access for an existing farm and a

proposed solar facility; to approve use of easement to connect Special Exception areas; and

any other relief as deemed necessary. Special Exception to permit a solar facility in the RC 5
~ zone. Variance to permit a 20 ft. setback in lieu of the required 50 ft., if necessary.

Hearing: Monday, December 18, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:kl

C: Jennifer Busse, 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson 21204
Howard Alderman, Jr., 502 Washington Avenue, 8 Floor, Towson 21204
Turning Point Energy, LL.C, 747 S. Corona Street, Ste. 100, Denver CO 80209
11985 Philadelphia Road, LLC, 12140 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore 21085

NQOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 28, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: .
Jennifer Busse 410-832-2077
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0095-SPHXA

11956 Philadelphia Road

N/s Philadelphia Road, n/e corner of intersecting streets of Philadelphia & Raphel Roads
11t Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: 11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Turning Point Energy, LLC

Special Hearing asking the Administrative Law Judge if the requirement for a 50 ft. setback
applies to an internal property line. To approve a shared access for an existing farm and a
proposed solar facility; to approve use of easement to connect Special Exception areas; and
any other relief as deemed necessary. Special Exception to permit a solar facility in the RC 5
zone. Variance to permit a 20 ft. setback in lieu of the required 50 ft., if necessary.

Hearing: Monday, December 18, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

» - -i‘! I*’- = |. p ’ o '}?

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES:. (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING X BEFORE THE OFFICE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
11956 Philadelphia Rd; N/S Philadelphia Rd, * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
NE corner of Philadelphia & Raphel Roads
11" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts ~ * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): 11956 Philadelphia Road LLC
Contract Purchasers: Turning Point Energy LLC* BALTIMORE COUNTY
& TPE Maryland Solar Land Holdings, LL.C
Petitioner(s) * 2018-095-SPHXA

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel” for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

"y -
{/«,’_@4 Mo> inmesmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

/ 2]
_e,ﬂl S /F"ﬂk.%a

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

0CT 12 2017 Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

RECEIVED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12" day of October, 2017, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Howard Alderman, Esquire, 502 Washington Avenue, 8"
Floor, Towson, Maryland 21204 and Jennifer Busse, Esquire, 1 West Pennsylvania Avenue,

Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorneys for Petitioner(s).
?d;,, Mo ZMMM"M

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
- ZONING REVIEW OFFICE ‘

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs assocjated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 42@1;{/ ou9s - S PH' A KOGLJ
Pro-perty Address: \ - Hq '56 B{/\AYQ ﬂ[’t,o‘\, B:

\

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): l\q6(0 Pb\/l ad& IDLA% qzogéé (/Le/
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Tk pmtu" Q/?/‘arae(j/. (_,DCL

PLEASE FORWARD A?RTISI G BILL TO:

Name: | e @m\//)@ . % .
Company/Firm (if applicable): _u,)bu(‘\t’gf\faa,, T(Lu s 4£ ‘ /PAJ!VI

Address: - O"-L hj ‘Vg/l/\nﬁ/\f[f&/"l/&- ;A'de'
Swite o0 !
Twien UD  zed
Telephone Number: Yo &32 Z,qu’

Revised 7/9/2015
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Exectttfve Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of FPermils,

December 14, 2017 Approvals & Inspections

11956 Philadelphia Road LL.C
12140 Pulaski Highway
Baltimore MD 21085

RE: Case Number: 2018-0095-SPHXA, Address: 11956 Philadelphia Road

To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on September 27, 2017. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel _
Turning Point Energy LLC, 747 S Corona Street, Suite 100, Denver CO 80209
Jennifer R Busse, Esquire, 1 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson MD 21204
Howard L Alderman, Esquire, 502 Washington Avenue, 8™ Floor, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-33%1 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspohdence OCT 20 2017
T . OFFICE OF
;‘Eﬂ. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
&
TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: October 20, 2017
SUBJECT: . DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0095-SPHXA.
Address 11956 Philadelphia Road
{11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC
Property)

' Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 16, 2017.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the' Regulations for the
' Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

<

. Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. Construction and operation of this solar facility must comply with the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, Article 4E, Sections 104, 106, and 107 of County
Code, in that all onsite streams, wetlands, associated buffers, and forest shall be
adequately protected.

2. Solar panels are shown in an area of wetlands and associated buffer. A wetland
delineation using the current wetland methodology and data sheets must be
submitted and approved, and any impacts to wetlands and buffers must have an

approved variance. ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

PXR
C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoﬁ\Windows\Temporary IntemetDate A . I‘_,,‘
Files\Content.Outlook\DXWB6LKP\ZAC 18-0095-SPHXA-EIR.doc W J\

, By 7



Wiy ‘Larry Hogan
o E ~ Governor
G — D I_ 'Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn.
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
E——— O —

Date: Io/}o/)‘?

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Roomi 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany. petition for variance on the subject of the Case

number referenced below, which was received on /8/72/+7 . A field inspection and internal

review reveals that an entrance onto MB 7 éonsistent with current State Highway

Admipistration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to.approval for

Aygred , Case Number _Z 0 i%"@OQ.‘y—-bDH xA

Lpocspl E— cod élamm-; , (/Wrmce
11656 Fh /szaw)?o LLC

HGSCPh i ladefpfrin
Fids 7
Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332.or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

% Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
. State Highway Administration
District 4 - Balfimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410,229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 10/27/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections RECEIVED
FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 0CT 3
Director, Department of Planning 1 2017
OFFICE OfF
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS ADMINISTRATIVE HEAR]
NGS
Case Number: 18-095
INFORMATION:

Property Address: 11956 Philadelphia Road

Petitioner:
Zoning:

11956 Philadelphia Road LLC
RCS5

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Special Exception, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge consider if the requirement for a 50” setback applies to an internal property
line, to approve shared access for an existing farm and proposed solar facility and to approve use of an

easement to

connect the special exception areas. The Department also reviewed the petition for special

exception to use the property for a solar facility and the petition for variance to permit a 20 foot setback in
lieu of the required 50 feet.

A site visit was conducted on October 12, 2017.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following;

The plan shows internal roads throughout. Petitioners shall amend the plan to clearly
demonstrate the location of the proposed shared access being the subject of the petition.

The Department will only support a 20 foot setback from the internal property lines in
common with the BGE property.

Petitioners shall certify by note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will not exceed the
maximum permitted number of facilities allowed in its respective councilmanic district. If
approved, petitioners shall submit to the Department of Planning at the time of building
permit application, the final fixed location and area of the facility by coordinate data so that it
may be mapped.

Petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge that they
have the right to transverse the BGE property.

Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A, petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge that the facility will not be detrimental to the adjacent residential
properties as a result of glare emanating from the facility.

Lighting shall be limited to what is required for security purposes only and will be sited in
such a way as to have minimal spillage onto neighboring properties.

Signage shall be limited to that which is necessary for safety and security purposes

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-095.docx
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Date: 10/27/2017 . .

Subject: ZAC #18-095
Page 2

s No deliveries or outdoor maintenance which may generate excessive noise may occur on-site
between the hours of 6 P.M. through 6 A.M.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
| tuth, el
Ll¢¥d T. Moxley Kathy Schlabach
AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Kaylee Justice
Howard L. Alderman, Jr:, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-093.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence OCT 2 0 2017

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 20, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0095-SPHXA
Address 11956 Philadelphia Road
(11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 16, 2017.

> The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

[

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. Construction and operation of this solar facility must comply with the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, Article 4E, Sections 104, 106, and 107 of County
Code, in that all onsite streams, wetlands, associated buffers, and forest shall be
adequately protected.

2. Solar panels are shown in an area of wetlands and associated buffer. A wetland
delineation using the current wetland methodology and data sheets must be
submitted and approved, and any impacts to wetlands and buffers must have an
approved variance.

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\DXWB6LKP\ZAC 18-0095-SPHXA-EIR.doc



Reviewer: Regina Esslinger ' Date: Qctober 19, 2017

!

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\LocaI\Microsoﬁ\WindoWs\Tempora‘ly Internet :
Files\Content.Outlook\DXWB6LKP\ZAC 18-0095-SPHXA-EIR.doc:



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 1, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishnu Desal, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For October 30, 2017
Iltem No. 2018-0095-SPHXA (Revised Site Plan)

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

Items and we have the following comments.

If Special Exception, Special Hearing and Zoning Relief is granted, a landscape plan is
required per the requirement of the Landscape Manual and Bill No. 37-17. Specific
landscape comments:

1.
2.

0N O

Perimeter landscape buffers are required,

Per 4E-104 Requirements A6 - Landscape Buffer shall be provided around the
perimeter of any portion of a solar facility that is visible from an adjacent
residentially used property or a public street. And A 7 — Security fencing shall be
provided between the landscaping buffer and the solar facility. Additional
landscape buffer area needs to be provided along the Existing 60’ Right of Way &
Easement for Baltimore City Water Conduit in the North Special Exception Area to
allow room for landscape buffer planting.

Additional landscape buffers may be required depending on the adjacent and
subject properties topography,

Additional strip landscape buffers may be required to address existing topography
changes. The plans that were circulated and dated 9-20-17 were insufficient with
respect to readability of a number of the existing site conditions including existing
onsite and adjacent property information i.e. topo, topo elevation, etc.

More comments may be rendered during review of the landscape plan.

Proposed perimeter fence shall be black vinyl-coated chain-link fence.

No Landscape Plan was submitted for review with zoning package.

Additional site plan information is needed.

VKD: CEN

cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 13, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For October 16, 2017
ltem No. 2018-0095-SPHXA

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zonlng

Items and we have the following comments.

If Special Exception, Special Hearing and Zoning Relief is granted, a landscape plan is
required per the requirement of the Landscape Manual and Bill No. 37-17. Specific
landscape comments:

1.
2.

NGO

Perimeter landscape buffers are required,

Per 4E-104 Requirements A6 - Landscape Buffer shall be provided around the
perimeter of any portion of a solar facility that is visible from an adjacent
residentially used property or a public street. And A 7 — Security fencing shall be
provided between the landscaping buffer and the solar facility. Additional
landscape buffer area needs to be provided along the Existing 60’ Right of Way &
Easement for Baltimore City Water Conduit in the North Special Exception Area to
allow room for landscape buffer planting.

Additional landscape buffers may be required depending on the adjacent and
subject properties topography,

Additional strip landscape buffers may be required to address existing topography
changes. The plans that were circulated and dated 9-20-17 were insufficient with
respect to readability of a number of thé existing site conditions including existing
onsite and adjacent property information i.e. topo, topo elevation, etc.

More comments may be rendered during review of the landscape plan.

Proposed perimeter fence shall be black vinyl-coated chain-link fence.

No Landscape Plan was submitted for review with zoning package.

Additional site plan information is needed.

VKD: CEN

cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 10/27/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
- Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-095

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 11956 Philadelphia Road
Petitioner: 11956 Philadelphia Road L1L.C
Zoning: RCS5

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Special Exception, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the: Administrative Law Judge consider if the requirement for a 50° setback applies to an internal property
line, to approve shiared access for an existing farm and proposed solar facility and to approve use of an

~ easement to connect the special exception areas. The Department also reviewed the petition for special

exception to use the property for a solar facility and the petition for variance to permit a 20 foot setback in
lieu of the required 50 feet.

A site visit was conducted on October 12, 2017.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following;

» The plan shows internal roads throughout. Petitioners shall amend the plan to clearly
demonstrate the location of the proposed shared access being the subject of the petition.

» The Department will only support a 20 foot setback from the internal property lines in.
common with the BGE property. o

¢ Petitioners shall certify by note on the plan that the proposed solar facility will not exceed the
maximuin permitted number of facilities allowed in its respective councilmanic district, If
approved, petitioners shall submit to the Department of Planning at the time of building
jpermit application, the final fixed location and area of the facility by coordinate data so that it
may be mapped.

* Petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law JTudge that they
have the right to transverse the BGE property.

¢ Pursuant to BCZR §502.1.A, petitioners shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge that the facility will not be detrimental to the adjacent residential
properties as a result of glare emanating from the facility.

» Lighting shall be limited to what is required for security purposes only and will be sited in
such a way as to have minimal spillage onto neighboring properties.

e Signage shall be limited to that which is necessary for safety and security purposes

s:'\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018418-095.docx



Ay
Date: 10/27/2017 . .

Subject: ZAC #18-095
Page 2

s

e No deliveries or outdoor maintenance which may generate excessive noise may occur on-site
between the hours of 6 P.M. through 6 A.M.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: ' Division Chief:

Lathy el

@fd T. Moxley l ' Kathy Schiabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Kaylee Justice
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-095.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

1O Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 20, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0095-SPHXA
Address 11956 Philadelphia Road
(11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 16, 2017.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

[

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. Construction and operation of this solar facility must comply with the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, Article 4E, Sections 104, 106, and 107 of County
Code, in that all onsite streams, wetlands, associated buffers, and forest shall be
adequately protected.

2. Solar panels are shown in an area of wetlands and associated buffer. A wetland
delineation using the current wetland methodology and data sheets must be
submitted and approved, and any impacts to wetlands and buffers must have an
approved variance.

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1Q0V\ZAC 18-0095-SPHXA-EIR.doc



Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: QOctober 19. 2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1Q0VA\ZAC 18-0095-SPHXA-EIR.doc
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John E, Beverungen

From: John E. Beverungen

Sent: Friday, January 19, 2018 12:22 PM

To: 'Busse, Jennifer R.'

Ce: 'dbehr@jhu.edu’; Sherry Nuffer (snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Subject: Case 2018-0095 Solar Facility

Ms. Busse,

[ am in receipt of your e-mail and attachments concerning the above matter. | have reviewed those materials and am
willing to clarify Condition No. 3 in the order issued in the above case.

As you have requested, Condition No. 3 on page 4 of the December 29, 2017 order shall be clarified to read as follows:
3. “No trees shall be removed from the site in connection with the construction and/or operation of the solar facility
which either materially alter the existing screening provided for adjacent residential uses, or materially alter the existing

screening provided for pedestrians and vehicles traveling on Philadelphia Road.”

All other terms and conditions of the December 29, 2017 order shall continue in full force and effect. A copy of your
email, and this response, will be included in the case file.

John Beverungen
Al
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John E. Beverungen

From: - Busse, Jennifer R, <jbusse@wtplaw.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 1. 56 PM

To: John E. Baverungen

Cec: Doug Behr; Mike Greczyn; Mitchell "Mitch" Kellman {mkellman@dmw.com)
Subject: Request for Letter of Clarification in Case # 2018-0095-SPHXA

Attachments: 17031_LA_50 Scale Aerial.pdf; RE: Phila Rd solar site; 170310 (Rt. 7 Solar Array} 1.17.18
‘ Field Meeting.pdf

Helio Judge Beverungen:

| need to respectfully request clarification of Condition #3 in the Order for Case 2018-0095-SPHXA (11956 Philadelphia
Road solar facility).

Doug Behr is copied on this email, as he attended the hearing as an interested citizen.

Mr. Behr and | both expect that the intent behind Condition #3 was to preserve the character of the area and to
minimize visibility of the facility, especially along Philadelphia Road.

My client does not have a concern with Condition #3 as it relates to this intention and as discussed at the hearing, does
not need to remove vegetation along Philadelphia Road.

However, there are 2 areas, as shown on the attached aerial and circled in blue, in which vegetation needs to be
removed to accommodate the solar facility.

My apology if | failed to better explain all of this during the hearing. -

The area in the middle where vegetation needs to be removed {south of the BGE overhead lines) is the small wetland
area discussed at the hearing, and if the approval is obtained from DEPS, vegetation will be removed in that area to
permit the area to be used for the solar facility.

The area near the adjacent BGE parcel (on the left side of the aerial, on the western side ofthe site, south of the BGE
overhead lines) also contains some vegetation which will need to be removed to permit the area to contain solar
panels.

The area in the middle will not be visible from off the site.

The area on the left (the western side) is inside other existing plantings which for the most part can remain, as well as
additional proposed plantings, as documented on the preliminary landscape plan which was also reviewed at the
hearing.

After a site visit yesterday, attended by Mr. Behr, Mr. Kellman and a landscape architect from DMW, Mr. Behr informed
me that he has no problem with the need to remove the vegetation in the areas identified on the attached aerial.

He also informed me that he would prefer that to the extent possible, as much of the existing vegetation outside of (to
the southwest of) the area where vegetation does need to be removed {the larger of the two blue circled areas on the
attached aerial), remain; instead of being removed and replaced with new landscape material.

A copy of our email correspondence is attached hereto.

Also attached is a portion of the drafted landscape plan marked up with notations from the site visit.

My client is willing to adjust the solar panel layout as necessary, and DMW will incorporate Mr. Behr's desires in seeking
approval from Baltimore County of the landscape plan, thus ensuring that on the property controlled by my client, as
much as possible of the existing vegetation on the southwest corner of the site remain.

Therefore, we respectfully request that Condition #3 be clarified and we suggest the following language:

“No trees shall be removed from the site in connection with the construction and/or operation of the solar facility which
either materially alter the existing screening provided for adjacent residential uses, or materially alter the existing
screening provided for pedestrians and vehicles traveling on Philadelphia Road.”

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.
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Attachments: :

1) aerial showing 2 blue circles identifying the areas where vegetation needs to be removed;
+2} email correspondence with Mr. Behr; and

3) marked up portion of drafted landscape plan.
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From: Arnold Jablon

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 12:01 PM

To: Busse, Jennifer R, Doug Behr; Kristen L Lewis; johnbeverungen@gmail.com; John E.
Beverungen; Beers, Robin

Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman; Sherry Nuffer; Kristen L Lewis

Subject: RE: request for hearing postponement

Ok, no pp.

From: Busse, Jennifer R. [mailto:jbusse @wtplaw.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 11:58 AM

To: Doug Behr <dbehr@jhu.edu>; Arnold Jablon <ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Kristen L Lewis
<klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>; johnbeverungen@gmail.com; John E. Beverungen
<jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Beers, Robin <robinwh1@comcast.net>

Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Sherry Nuffer <snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: request for hearing postponement

Hi Doug — thank you so much.

| am so appreciative.

Absolutely happy to discuss this case in more detail before Monday.

And yes we will agree to a continuance after Monday if your association has outstanding concerns, etc.

Peter Zimmerman pointed out the confusion on acreage covered by panels and | apologize.
We will redline the plan to be more clear.

So the total acreage that encompasses the panels is approximately 13.8 acres.

The square footage of the panels is 177,755.

As to a landscape plan — that is not required until the processing of the development plan. That said though, we are
happy to discuss it before and at the hearing.

Know that most definitely the landscape plan will be in accordance with the requirements of Bill 37-17 and the
landscape manual — we are not seeking approval for deviations from the requirements.

And, my client has met with adjacent property owners and discussed landscaping as screening, etc.

I just spoke with my client and he agreed to let me push the consultants to work up a preliminary landscape plan ASAP
and bring it to the hearing on Monday.

I will find out from them when they can email it to me and | can then forward it to you — hopefully obviously before
Monday but again — | will definitely require they expedite a preliminary landscape plan for us to all discuss on Monday.

I am very appreciative of your cooperation and my client is as well.

Let me know whether you or someone else from the Association can meet me at the hearing room before 1:30 so we
can review the plans and get your thoughts.

Thank you again!

Whiteford Taylor Preston’”

lennifer R. Busse | Partner
Towson Commons, Ste. 300| One West Pennsylvania Avenue | Towson, MD | 21204-5025
t: 410.832.2077 | f: 410.339.4027
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From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@ijhu.edu]

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 11:12 AM

To: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse @wtplaw.com>; ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov; Kristen Lewis
(klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov) <klewis@ baltin%orecountymd.gow; iohnbeverungen@®gmail.com; Beverungen, John
E. Esquire (jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov) <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Beers, Robin
<robinwbl@comcast.net>

Cc: Peter Max-Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Gontrum, John <JGontrum@wtplaw.com>
Subject: Re: request for hearing postponement

Hi Jennifer—
Again, SO sorry for all'of this confusion...ugh.

As you and Robin 'discussed' (at least via email) about the problems with postponing the hearing, we agree
with you that because you haveé gone to so much trouble that yes, the hearing should not be postponed. We
will try to have representation at the hearing and hope that it could be contlnued if necessary, so that our
board can meet and discuss (we have a board meeting on Dec 20).

In looking over the proposed project, there are items that we're not fully understanding, like the total acreage
covered by'the panels. And the large fenced-in area. And we don't see any landscape plan. Is the landscape
plan available in a format that you could email it to us? -

Thanks se much and sorry again for the confusion.

—Doug

From:.Busse, Jennifer R. <jbussé @wtplaw.com>.
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:48 PM
To: ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov; Doug Behr; Kristen Lewis (k lewis@baltimorecountymd.gov);

johnbeverungen@gmail.com; Beverungen, John E. Esquire {jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman; Gontrum, John

Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

Arnold —this is not fair at all.

Please reconsider.and/or at least let us argue-this on Monday before the AL,

I have been trying to reach both Dottie Foos and'the Behrs (emailed and called) since I found.out about this request this
afternoon.



| am expecting they are confusing my project being heard Monday with another one that has NOT yet been set for a
hearing (a solar farm proposed for the other side of Raphael Road).

-Otherwise, the inaccuracies in their letter don’t make sense and in fact are complete untruths.

I met with Dottie Foos (actually toured the site with her) and have spoken with her numerous times about his

project. Most definitely she and the Association are aware of the project being heard on Monday.

Dottie explained this site is on the outside of what the Association considers in its purview but in any event there were
no specific concerns.

While | agree the newspaper’s reference to the northeast corner is odd (I can’t explain that), certainly this site is in fact
on the north side of Philadelphia Road.

Property was properly posted and | have the certification.

My clients have booked their flights and deserve the opportunity to move forward or at least start their case on
Monday.

Again though, | fully expect the Behrs {who | see from the emails sent the letter / request today even although the letter
is dated yesterday and is authored by Dottie Foos) are confusing the project set for hearing Monday with the one NOT
YET set for a hearing on the other side of Raphael Road.

| have asked they call me — my mobile is 443-255-3405.

Hoping we can clear up any misunderstanding without unfairly affecting my client.

Ly whiteford |Taylor|Preston”

Jennifer R. Busse | Partner
Towson Commons, Ste. 300| One West Pennsylvania Avenue | Towson, MD | 21204-5025
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From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:19 PM

To: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse @ wtplaw.com>

Ce: John E Beverungen <johnbeverungen@gmail.com>
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

Please see email below from Arnold Jablon.

e e = S

From: Kristen L Lewis
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:15 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

FY1



Hristen bewis

PAl - Zoning Revigw
410~-887-3391
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From: Arnold Jablon

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:02 PM

To: Doug Behr <dbehr@jhu.edu>

Cc: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: request for hearing postponement

I will agree to pp, but the cost of reposting is that of the party requesting the pp. You need to contact the attorney for
the petitioner, and, in conjunction with Ms. Lewis, the docket clerk, choose a new date for the hearing.

From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 1:38 PM

To: Arnold Jablon <ajablon@baltimorecountymd.sov>
Subject: request for hearing postponement

Dear Mr, Jablon—

There is a special hearing scheduled for next Monday but there was confusion about the details of the project.
Please see the attached request for postponement from our board president, Dottie Foos. It was suggested
that we send your office a copy of what was sent to Judge Beverungen.

Many thanks for your consideration.

—Doug Behr
CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

www. balfimorecountymd.qov

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidentiai and/or privileged. The information is
intended to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the intended reciplent, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use
of this ifformation is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in errar, please notify the sender immediately.



Sherry Nuffer

From: Doug Behr <dbehr@jhu.edu>

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 12:03 PM

To: Busse, Jennifer R; Arnold Jablon; Kristen L Lewis; johnbeverungen@gmail.com; John E.
Beverungen; Beers, Robin

Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman; Sherry Nuffer

Subject: Re: request for hearing postponement

Hj again Jennifer—

Thank you for your kindness and consideration.

| or someone from the GKCA will make every effort to meet with you before 1:30 and of course we are most
grateful for your efforts to show us what you all have in mind regarding landscaping.

Gratefully—

—Doug

From: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse@wtplaw.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 11:57 AM

To: Doug Behr; ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov; Kristen Lewis (klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov);
johnbeverungen@gmail.com; Beverungen, John E. Esquire (jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov}; Beers, Robin
Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman,; Sherry Nuffer

Subject: RE: request for hearing postponement

'Hi Doug —~ thank you so much.

| am so appreciative.

Absolutely happy to discuss this case in more detail before Monday.

And yes we will agree to a continuance after Monday if your association has outstanding concerns, etc.

Peter Zimmerman pointed out the confusion on acreage covered hy panels and | apologize.
We will redline the plan to be more clear.

So the'total acreage that encompasses the panels is approximately 13.8 acres.

The square footage of the panels is 177,755.

As to a landscape plan — that is not required until the processing of the development plan. That said though, we are
happy to discuss it before and at the hearing.

Know that most definitely the landscape plan will be in accordance with the requirements of Bill 37-17 and the
landscape manual — we are not seeking approval for deviations from the requirements.

And, my client has met with adjacent property owners and discussed landscaping as screening, etc.

| just spoke with my client and he agreed to let me push the consultants to work up a preliminary landscape plan ASAP
and bring it to the hearing on Monday.

I will find out from them when they can email it to me and | can then forward it to you — hopefully obviously before
Monday but again — I will definitely require they expedite a preliminary landscape plan for us to all discuss on Monday.

| am very appreciative of your cooperation and my client is as well.

Let me know whether you or someone else from the Association can meet me at the hearing room before 1:30 so we
can review the plans and get your thoughts.

Thank you again!
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From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu]

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 11:12 AM

To: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse@wtplaw.com>; ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov; Kristen Lewis
(klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov) <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>; johnbeverungen@gmail.com; Beverungen, John
E. Esquire {jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov) <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Beers, Robin
<robinwhl@comcast.net>

Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Gontrum, John <JGontrum@wtplaw.com>
Subject: Re: request for hearing postponement

Hi Jennifer—

Again, SO sorry for all of this confusion...ugh.

As you and Robin 'discussed’ (at least via email) about the problems with postponing the hearing, we agree
with you that because you have gone to so much trouble that yes, the hearing should not be postponed. We
will try to have representation at the hearing and hope that it could be continued, if necessary, so that our
board can meet and discuss (we have a board meeting on Dec 20).

In looking over the proposed project, there are items that we're not fully understanding, like the total acreage
covered by the panels. And the large fenced-in area. And we don't see any landscape plan. Is the landscape
plan available in a format that you could email it to us?

Thanks so much and sorry again for the confusion.

~—Doug

From: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse@wtplaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:48 PM
To: ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov; Doug Behr; Kristen Lewis (klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov);
johnbeverungen@gmail.com; Beverungen, John E. Esquire (ibeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov)

Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman; Gontrum, John
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement



Arnold - this is not fair at all.

Please reconsider and/or at least let us argue this on Monday before the AL

I have been trying to reach both Dottie Foos and the Behrs (emailed and called) since | found out about this request this
afternoon.

I am expecting they are confusing my project being.heard Monday with another one that has NOT yet been set for a
hearing (a solar farm proposed for the other side of Raphael Road).

Otherwise, the inaccuracies in their letter don’t make sense and in fact are complete untruths.

I met with Dottie Foos (actually toured the site with her) and have spoken with her numerous times about his

project. Most definitely she and the Association are aware of the project being heard on Monday.

Dottie explained this site is on the outside of what the Association considers in its purview but in any event there were
no specific concerns.

While | agree the newspaper’s reference to the northeast corner is odd (I can’t explain that), certainly this site is in fact
on the north side of Philadelphia Road.

Property was properly posted and | have the certification.

My clients have booked thelrflaghts and deserve the opportunity to move forward or at least start their case on
Monday.

Again though, | fully expect the Behrs {(who | see from the emails sent the letter / request today even although the letter
is dated yesterday and is authored by Dottie Foos) are confusing the project set for hearing Monday with the one NOT
YET set for a hearing on the other side of Raphael Road.

! have asked they call me — my mobile is 443-255-3405.

Hoping we can clear up any misunderstanding without unfairly affecting my client.

-wlr}ra Whiteford| Taylor | Freston™

Jennifer R. Busse | Partner

Towson Commons, Ste. 300] One West Pennsylvania Avenue | Towson, MD | 21204-5025
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From: Debra Wiley [mailto: dwﬂey@balttmorecountymd gov ]

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:19 PM

To: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse@wtplaw.com>

Cc: John E Beverungen <johnbeverungen@gmail.com>
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

Please see email below from Arnold Jablon.

From: Kristen L Lewis _
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:15 PM



To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecuuiiiymd.gov>
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

FY]

Hristen bewis
Pl - Zoning Review
410~-887-3391

From: Arnold Jablon

Sent: Wednesday, December 13,2017 2:02 PM

To: Doug Behr <dbehr@jhu.edu>

Cc: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: request for hearing postponement

| will agree to pp, but the cost of reposting is that of the party requesting the pp. You need to contact the attorney for
the petitioner, and, in conjunction with Ms. Lewis, the docket clerk, choose a new date for the hearing.

From: Doug Beht [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu]

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 1:38 PM

To: Arnold Jablon <ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: request for hearing postponement

Dear Mr, Jablon—

There is a special hearing scheduled for next Monday but there was confusion about the details of the project.
Please see the attached request for postponement from our board president, Dottie Foos. It was suggested
that we send your office a copy of what was sent to Judge Beverungen.

Many thanks for your consideration.

—Doug Behr
CONNECT WITH BALTIMORI; COUNTY

www, baltimarecountymd.qov

This transmission ¢contains information from the law firm of Whitefor'd, Taylor & Preston LLP which may. be confidential andfor:privileged. The information is
intended ta be for the exclusive use of the planned reciplent. If you are notthe intended recipient, be" advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use
of this information is:strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please netify the sender immediately,



Sherry Nuffer

From: John E. Beverungen

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 11:32 AM
To: Sherry Nuffer

Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu]

Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2017 11:12 AM

To: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse @wtplaw.com>; Arnold Jablon <ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Kristen L Lewis
<klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>; johnbeverungen@gmail.com; John E. Beverungen
<jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Beers, Robin <robinwb1@comcast.net>

Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Gontrum, John <JGontrum@wtplaw.com>
Subject: Re: request for hearing postponement

Hi Jennifer—

Again, 50 sorry for all of this confusion...ugh.

As you and Robin 'discussed’ (at least via email) about the problems with postponing the hearing, we agree
with you that because you have gone to so much trouble that yes, the hearing should not be postponed. We
will try to have representation at the hearing and hope that it could be continued, if necessary, so that our
board can meet and discuss {we have a board meeting on Dec 20).

In looking over the proposed project, there are items that we're not fully understanding, like the total acreage
covered by the panels. And the large fenced-in area. And we don't see any landscape plan. Is the landscape
plan available in a format that you could email it to us?

Thanks so much and sorry again for the confusion.

—Doug

From: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse@wtplaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:48 PM
To: ajablon@baltimorecountyimd.gov; Doug Behr; Kristen Lewis (klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov);
johnbeverungen@gmail.com; Beverungen, John E. Esquire {jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov)

Cc: Peter Max Zimmerman; Gontrum, John
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

Arnold - this is not fair at all.

Please reconsider and/or at least let us argue this on Monday before the AU.

| have been trying to reach both Dottie Foos and the Behrs (emailed and called) since | found out about this request this
afternoon.

| am expecting they are confusing my project being heard Monday with another one that has NOT yet been set for a
hearing (a solar farm proposed for the other side of Raphael Road).

1
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Otherwise, the inaccuracies in their lews Jon’t make sense and in fact are completé intruths.

I met with Dottie Foos (actually toured the site with her) and have spoken with her numerous times about his

project. Most definitely she and the Association are aware of the project being heard on Monday.

Dottie explained this site is on the outside of what the Association considers in its purview but in any event there were
no specific concerns.

While | agree the newspaper’s reference to the northeast corner is odd {I can’t explain that), certainly this site is in fact -
on the north side of Philadelphia Road.

Property was properly posted and | have the certification.

My clients have booked their flights and deserve the opportunity to move forward or at least start their case on
Monday.

Again though, I fully expect the Behrs (who | see from the emails sent the letter / request today even although the letter
is dated yesterday and is authored by Dottie Foos) are confusing the project set for hearing Monday with the one NOT
YET set for a hearing on the other side of Raphael Road.

| have asked they call me — my mobile is 443-255-3405.

Hoping we can clear up any misunderstanding without unfairly affecting my client.

Whiteford ! Yaylor ! Preston®

Jennifer R. Busse | Portner

Towson Commons, Ste. 300| One West Pennsylvania Avenue | Towson, MD | 21204-5025

t: 410.832.2077 | f: 410.339.4027

jbusse@wtplaw.com | Bio | vCard | http://secure-web.cisco.com/1Ift8186xYxUgqu OkOEG3-cBIC-

d0J yGAVQDOAH4AWIY2maZ3XKZdWiQ9cHp 60ech8P-

48uAOJANBCmPXNIKY 07xNVAZfw2LRVMM247HzbQWMk3EwSkxFrex1JsOWX8XvxatF3ImEi[STAeYRR-
HT9QQg4NSsYsvxmoBhVYN3S5fhbzHXIG PkNwECEPPGITIL47WdidCuydCycB7iXE8h0Gt7g h9DpWCHPUTdIXrduAmPFKXNx7-
ErsnRQJ7ONAzgZCyhUMMSY-

301hapn7MzRhvaoWiglt36QI7KkNcvlmBPoznYpukCGnQliloopAhzh laGds6htU MBTkDkAveQA2nmwSRFxvH cOPDexSv_gk4Ncaxs
cTbi2VVBPPASUVRPESNwY _glh7h2Q2zKI2FQP5-

wdSINWPPboEVv4LXMVBHIRRfré96wu2 FUbhFkikzzZgRIbrR76g0giwXdp/http%3A%2F%2 Fwww. wiplaw.com

WTPR is o prowd member of two globo! low firm networks.
LEXWORK ~ &, PANGEA NET
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From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:19 PM

To: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse @wtplaw.com>

Cc: John E Beverungen <johnheverungen@gmail.com>
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

Please see email below from Arnold Jablon.

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:15 PM '
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

FYI

Hristen bewis



PAl - Zoning Revigw -
410-887-33091

From: Arnold Jablon

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:02 PM

To: Doug Behr <dbehr@jhu.edu>

Cc: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: request for hearing postponement

i will agree to pp, but the cost of reposting is that of the party requesting the pp. You need to contact the attorney for
the petitioner, and, in conjunction with Ms. Lewis, the docket clerk, choose a new date for the hearing.

From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 1:38 PM '

To: Arnold Jablon <ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: request for hearing postponement

Dear Mr. Jablon—

There is a special hearing scheduied for next Monday but there was confusion about the details of the project.
Please see the attached request for postponement from our board president, Dottie Foos. It was suggested
that we send your office a copy of what was sent to Judge Beverungen.

Many thanks for your consideration.

—Doug Behr
CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

www. baltimorecountymd.gov

This transmission contains Infermation fram the law firm of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP which may-be confidential and/or privileged. The information is
intended o be for the exclusive use of the ptanned recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use
of this informaticn s strictly prohibwted. ) you have received this transmission in errar, please nofify the sender immediately,
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Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, December'13, 2017 2:04 PM

To: Jennifer R, Busse Esq. (jbusse@wtplaw.com)

Subject: FW: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)
Attachments: Solar postponement letter GKCA pdf

Ms. Busse,

| spoke to AL Beverungen and he's asked if you could respond to him about the postponement request no later than
tomorrow.

Thank you.

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 12:27 PM

To: Jennifer R. Busse Esq. (jbusse@wtplaw.com) <jbusse @wtplaw.com>

Subject: FW: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)

len,

Per your request.

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 12:21 PM

To: Patricia A. Malone (pamalone@Venable.com) <pamalone@Venable.com>
Subject: FW: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)

Patsy,

Per your request.

From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@ihu.edu}
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:03 AM '

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)

Good morning—

Please find attached a letter from our civic association regarding a request for postponement.
Thank you very much—

—Doug Behr
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Debra Wilez

From: . R Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 12:28 PM
To: ‘John E Beverungen'

Subject: FW: PP request for Monday

John, "~

Just found out it is not Patsy Malone but Jen Busse,

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 12:23 PM

To: 'John E Beverungen' <johnbeverungen@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: PP request for Monday

John,

Tim is'not the attorney.

Patsy Malone is the attorney for this case; she.just called to obtain a copy of the pp request since Pete Zimmerman
brought it to her attention.

From: John E Beverungen [mailto:johnbeverungen@gmail.com
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 11:45 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Re: PP request for Monday

Deb, I believe Tim Kotroco is the attorney for Petitioner? If so can you email the request to him and ask him to
respohd NLT end of day tomorrow. Thanks.

On December 13, 2017, at 11:39 AM, Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimerecountymd.gov> wrote:

Hi John,

Not sure if you received pp request from OAH email (from me) but since the “Association” is requesting a pp and if you
grant it, according to Arnold (thru Kristen) the Association is responsible for reposting.

Thanks.

Debra Wiley

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

‘Towson, Maryland 21204



Debra Wiley
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Jen,

Per your, request.

Administrative Hearings

Wednesday, December 13, 2017 12:27 PM

Jennifer'R. Busse Esq. (jbusse@wtplaw.com)

FW: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)
Solar postponement letter GKCA.pdf

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 12:21 PM
To: Patricia A. Malone (pamalone@Venable.com) <pamalone @Venable.com>
Subject: FW: request for meeting postponement {Greater Kingsville Civic Association)

Patsy,

Per your request.

From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@ihu.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:03 AM

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd. ZOV>
Subject: request for meeting postponement {Greater Kingsville Civic Association)

Good morning—

Please find attached a letter from our civic association regarding a request for postponement.

Thank you very much—

—Doug Behr
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Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:22 PM

To: Sherry Nuffer (snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

FYI

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:19 PM

To: Jennifer R. Busse Esqg. (jbusse @wtplaw.com) <jbusse @wtplaw.com>
Cc: 'John E Beverungen' <johnbeverungen@gmail.com>

Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

Please see email below from Arnold Jablon.

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:15 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: FW: request for hearing postponement

FYl

Hristen bewis .
Pl - Zoning Revigw
410~887-3391

From: Arnold Jablon

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 2:02 PM I
To: Doug Behr<dbehr@jhu.edu>

Cc: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: request for hearing postponement

I'will agree to pp, but the cost of reposting is that of the party requesting the pp. You need to.contact the aftorney for
the petitioner, and, in conjunction with Ms. Lewis, the docket clerk, choose a new date for the hearing,

From:.Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 1:38 PM

To: Arnold Jablon <ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: request for hearing postponement

Dear Mr. Jablon— !

There is a special hearing scheduled for next Monday but there was confusion about the details of the project.
Please see the attached request for postponement from our board president, Dottie Foos. It was suggested
that we send your officea copy of what was sent to Judge Beverungen.

1
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Many thanks for your consider-atidn.

-

—Doug Behr

b
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Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 12:23 PM
To: : ‘John E Beverungen'

Subject: RE: PP request for Monday

John,

Tim is not the attorney.

‘Patsy Malone is the attorney for this case; she just called to obtain a copy of the pp request since Pete Zimmerman
brought it to her attention.

From: John E Beverungen [mailto:johnbeverungen@gmail.com
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 11:45 AM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Re: PP request for Monday

Deb, I believe Tim Kotroco is the attorney for Petitioner? If so can you email the request to him and ask him to
respond NLT end of day tomorrow. Thanks,

On December 13, 2017, at 11:39 AM, Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

Hilohn,

I

Not sure if you received pp request from OAH email (from me) but since the “Association” is requesting a pp and if you
grant it, according to Arnold (thru Kristen) the Association is responsible for reposting.

Thanks.

Debra Wiley _

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

F e in

www.baltimorecountymd.qov




Debra Wiley

® ®

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Patsy,

Per your request.

Administrative Hearings

Wednesday, December 13, 2017 12:21 PM

Patricia A. Malone (pamalone@Venable.com)

FW: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)
Solar postponement letter GKCA. pdf

From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu]

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:03 AM

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: request for meeting postponement {Greater Kingsville Civic Association)

Good morning—

Please find attached a letter from our civic association regarding a request for postponement.

Thank you very much—

—Doug Behr
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Debra Wiley

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 11:16 AM

To: John E. Beverungen

Subject: FW: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)
Attachments: Solar postponement letter GKCA.pdf

John,

Please see postponement request for hearing on Monday, December 18" @ 1:30 PM.

Thanks.

Deb

From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu]

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:03 AM

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)

Good morning—

r"‘\

RECEIVED

DEC 1 8 2017

OFFICE QF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Please find attached a letter from our civic association regarding a request for postponement.

Thank you very much—

—Doug Behr
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Debra Wiley
.. From: Doug Behr <dbehr@jhu.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2017 10:03 AM
To: Administrative Hearings
Subject: request for meeting postponement (Greater Kingsville Civic Association)
Attachments: Solar postponement letter GKCA.pdf

Good morning—
Please find attached a letter from our civic association regarding a request for postponement.
Thank you very much—

—Doug Behr

RECEIVED

DEC 1 8 2017

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc.
PO. Box 221, Kingsville, Maryland 21087

RECEIVED
December 12,2017
DEC 1 3 2017
OFFICE OF
Re: Case #2018-0095-SPHXA ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

11956 Philadelphia Road

Dear Judge Beverungen—

On behalf of the Board of the Greater Kingsville Civic Association Inc., I am writing to

request a postponement for the Special Hearing for this case scheduled for December 18.

We are very concerned about this issue but were completely unaware that this hearing was

to occur. As recently as yesterday a member of our board was told by County zoning staff that
there was no hearing for this issue scheduled. Apparently, the confusion may have been created

by misinformation given even online regarding the location of this site. Online, the address

of 11956 Philaladelphia Road conflicts with the location description of ‘north side of Phil-
adelphia Road, northeast corner of intersecting streets of Philadelphia and Raphel Road’. In
researching the property and address, we find there are two different tax numbers as well, so
that we need to be able to discern precisely which property is the focus of the hearing. Due
to this confusion, it’s clear that both the County zoning staff and our board have been ‘in the

dark’ regarding the scheduled hearing and we need additional time to sort this out.
The GKCA board would be most grateful for your permitting the postponement.

With many thanks—
Dorothy Foos
President

r/ﬂ/m,q'/b/«-/ peer M&M(V;Z;h@ge 72749
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4 Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc. |

PO. Box 221, Kingsville, Maryland 21087

Jennifer Busse

Whiteford, Taylor, Preston / One West Pennsylvania Ave. / Towson, MID 21204

December 21,2017

Re: Case #2018-0095-SPHXA

11956 Philadelphia Road
Dear Jennifer—

‘Thanks oncé agiin for you efforts in dtcommodating our concerns. As I said oni Monday,
while 6ur association is greatly conéérned about:the impact of solar arrays in our community,

this instance presents minimal impact, for-which we are grateful.

There are just a fewconcérns, and all were rientioned at the hearing. One you-all have
1resp‘onded- to-—there ‘will be no additional lighting of any kind required for the project. Our
second ¢oncern regards the planting plan. We always encourage the use of native material as
much 4y possible,.and a mix of materials so a¢ to try to create as naturalistic an appearance as
possible. We would be much happier with a loosce, casual planting character than with,a regi-
mented or structured. planting. The preliminary planting plan that you showed me on Monday
certainly reflects that. The GKCA requests that we could review a copy of the final planting
plan. Of course our hope is that any material will grow tall enough to hide the viewsof the

panels quickly. We do not want to see any signage, but I don’t believe any is called for.
"With many thanks—

Doug Behr ,
GRCA Rural Protection Conmmittee.

J/@ YA i, 73 e j;/.-é‘-%ﬁ-‘.f' & ///'4
51_%5.:705:-4«;4 a_u/i;fnc
& “
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John E. Beverungen

From: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse@wtplaw.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 9:46 AM

To: Doug Behr

Cc: John E. Beverungen

Subject: RE: comments regarding solar array on Philadelphia Road

Hello Mr. Behr and thank you for your email and letter.

In response to your request to review the final landscape plan ~ 1 have spoken with my client and thatis not a
problem. | will share a copy of the plan with you when it is submitted to the County’s landscape architect. That way, if
you have any comments on it, you can provide them to us before the County’s landscape architect provides approval
and both the team-and he can take your comments into account.

We look forward to working with you and appreciate your involvement and consideration.

W[TIP Whiteford] Taylor | Preston.’

Jennifer R. Busse | Partner

Towson Commons, Ste. 300] One West Pennsylvania Avenue | Towson, MD | 21204-5025

t: 410.832.2077 | f: 410.339.4027

ibusse@wtplaw.com | Bio | vCard | http://secure-web.cisco.com/1goinl SxWla. IFtDYuj9 oViHMbu2HuGg3CQzygVE:

syX0O akZXp075EIfRG1leaYKjtfC4QvedI-28ZjaaQ-Y7EwYfifltDHZd6IhTVIgclYNNhg T7GYYaaStfshzLd6awGhblo8PoDOdER-vOfdGmt-
GsxzXOweNRyln UzQdiDISrSh3tEZMS) 40Tr8siciDelz) ViiZixw 4hSPlc3RkvmyBQQIKIEOCIhSir3-fZB1f9giSmRs-

MvffaScGye 12r9AASwWDE)sbsFOalgaWIbNCGIHCAGETdme2h70x50y3{PEdQn4lIRECKQgK8bQoIfIuvxwKbyDzCL2ytnCOOE4CEIZIVQSe
NRi Lxda?hXca3Cio oy13p  uUhZ-MBHIRk4ePCX4Q98r7KHNSOLFYFleGXwuyYINILNo9oSKYViblhEfsolSrioN-
GawPu75nuFk4ibCFT4mozw/http%3A%2F%2 Fwww.wtplaw.com

WTP is a proud member of two gfobat low firm networks.
e I "«.:‘-‘.:.. .
LEXWORK™ ] PANGEANET

From: Doug Behr [mailto:dbehr@jhu.edu]

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 8:51 AM

To: Busse, Jennifer R. <jbusse @wtplaw.com>

Cc: Beverungen, John E. Esquire (jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov) <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: comments regarding solar array on Philadelphia Road

Good morning Jennifer—
Thanks again for your interest on Monday. I'm attaching a letter noting our concerns, which are quite minimal.

Thanks again, and Merry Christmas—
—Doug

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford, Taylor & Presten LLP which may be confidential andfor privileged. The information is

1
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SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 2

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

District - 11 Account Number - 1107083325
Owner Information

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

Owner Name: 11956 PHILADELPHIA Use: AGRICULTURAL
ROAD LLC Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 12140 PULASK] HWY Deed Reference: 133390/ 00001
BALTIMORE MD 21085-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 11956 PHILADELPHIA RD Legal Description: 23.55 AC
KINGSVILLE 21087- NWS PHILADELPHIA RD
1350FT E OF RAPHEL RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0064 0021 0205 0000 2018 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1852 1,684 SF 23.5500 AC 05
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 NO STANDARD UNIT  FRAME 1 full 1 Carport
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 100,900 100,900
Improvements 159,000 159,000
Total: 259,900 259,900 259,900
Preferential Land: 5,900

Transfer Information

Seller: HUBER STEPHEN WAYNE

Date: 04/01/2013

Price: $350,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /33390/ 00001 Deed2:
Seller: HUBER GEORGE JAMES Date: 06/03/1997 Price: $150,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /12205/ 00435 Deed2:
Seller: TAYLOR JERRY E A G USE 83-84 Date: 11/28/1984 Price: $140,000 o
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /06827/ 00466 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00] 0.00]|
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

P Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

hitps://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 12/14/2017
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Existing View from Philadelphia Road — East of site

Facing west, site is to the right Facing north toward site

TurningPoint Energy

development - advisory - investment




Existing View from Philadelphia Road

Facing northwest toward property entrance Facing north toward site

‘ TurningPoint Energy

development - advisory - investment



Existing View from Philadelphia Road — Property
‘Entrance

Looking north at site entrance Looking north at site entrance

TurningPoint Energy

development - advisory - investment



Existing View from Philadelphia Road — Property
‘Entrance

Looking northeast at site entrance Looking northeast at site entrance

TurningPoint Energy

development - advisory - investment



Existing View from Philadelphia Road

Looking north at site Looking north at site

TurningPoint Energy

development - advisory - investment



Existing View from Philadelphia Road

Looking north at site Looking northeast at site entrance

‘ TurningPoint Energy

development - advisory - investment
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July 27, 2018

Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits,
Approvals, and Inspections (PAI)

C/O Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor

Baltimore County Zoning Review Office

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re Zoning Spirit and Intent (S and |) Letter
Philadelphia Road Solar Array
11956 Philadelphia Road
Zoning Case 2018-0095-SPHXA
11t Election District, 6" Councilmanic District
Job No. 17031

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. (DMW) represents the lessee of the referenced property, and
we are responsible for the development processing, engineering, and planning of their
commercial solar facility project. The facility has been recently approved via Special
Exception Case Number 2018-0095-SPHXA. No appeal to the Zoning Order was filed.

After Special Exception approval and during final design, our team realized that we must
erect three (3) electric utility poles that were not shown on the Plan to Accompany the
Special Exception Petition. The propesed poles are clearly within the approved Special
Exception Area. In addition, the solar array is being modified as part as final design and
all panels are located with the Special Exception Area as well. All modifications, we feel,
are immaterial and are within the scope of the Special Exception approval.

Please confirm by countersigning this letter that the addition of the 3 utility poles and
modification to the solar array, all within the approved Special Exception area, are with
the scope and/or spirit and intent of the approved Special Exception. With this letter, we
are enclosing the red-line Special Exception plan, the Zoning Order of the referenced
Special Exception, and a check for payment of the letter processing fee.

501 Fairmount Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21286 p: 410 296 3333 f: 410 296 4705
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Please contact us at youréariiest convenience if you have any questions. Thank you very
much for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.

o Dy

Mitchell J. Kellman
Vice President/Direétor of Zoning Services

MJK/ser

J&,L@,;Q/U,  RlslE

W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor Date
Agreed and Confirmed




IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECTAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE

(11956 Philadelphia Road) * OFFICE OF
11™ Election District
6™ Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
11956 Philadelphia Road, LLC
Legal Owner = * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Turning Point Energy, LLC
Lessee * Case No. 2018-0095-SPHXA
Petitioners
s * * #* * % s *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed
on béhalf of 11956 Philadelphia Road, LL.C, legal owner, and Turning Point Energy, LLC, lessee
(“Petitioners™).

The Petition for Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) as follows: (1) asking the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) if
the requirement for a 50 ft. setback applies to an internal property line; (2) to approve shared access
for an existing farm and a proposed solar facility; and (3) to approve use of an easement to connect
special exception areas. In the alternative, a Petition for Variance seeks to permit a 20 ft. setback
in lieu of the required 50 ft. Finally, a Petition for Special Exception was filed to permit a solar
facility in the RC 5 zone.

App.ear'mg at the public hearing in support of the requests was Mitch Kellman. Jennifer R.
Busse, Esq. represented the lessee and Howard Alderman, Esq. represented the legal owner. Doug
Behr, of the Greater Kingsville Civic Association, attended the hearing to obtain additional
information regarding the requests. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)



comments were submitted by the Department of Planning (DOP), the Bureau of Development
Plans Review (DPR) and the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS).
None of the reviewing agencies opposed the requests.

The subject property adjoins Interstate 95 to the north and Philadelphia Road (Md. Route
7) to the south. The site is approximately 23.55 acres in size and is zoned RC-5. 1;he property is
improved with a single-family dwelling and agricultural outbuildings (wﬁich constitute a “farm”
under the B.C.Z.R.), which will remain on site. Petitioners propose to operate a solar facility on
approximately 16 actes of the site,. which is bisected by high-voltage power lines owned by
Baltimore Gas & Electric (BGE).

Special Exception

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz
standard was revisited in A#tar v. DMS Ti ollgaz‘e,l LLC, 451 Md. 272, (2017), where the court of
appeals discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court
again emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the partiéular location in question
would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

Mr. Kellman testified Petitioners satisfy the requirements of B.C.Z.R. §502.1, and he
believes this is an “ideal location” for the facility. He noted the site is adjacent to I-95 and a BGE
electric substation, and he believed the landscaping proposed would screen the solar facility from
view of motorists and/or pedestrians. This appears to be the first hearing seeking approval for a
solar facility in the 6™ Council district, and Mr. Kellman confirmed the property is not subject to

an agricultural or preservation easement. He also advised none of the roadways adjoining the site



are designated as scenic. Based on this testimc‘ony and the exhibits presented, and in the absence of

any evidence to the contrary, the petition for special exception will be granted.

Special Hearing ’

The petition for special hearing primarily concerns whether the 50 ft. “tract boundary”
setback requirement found in B.C.Z.R. §4E-104 applies to an internal lot line at the site. As Mr.
Kellman explained, the subject property is bisected by a strip of land owned in fee simple by
BGE, on which are located high-voltage power lines and support structures. BGE will grant to
Petitioners an easement so they may travel across this strip while constructing and/or operating
the solar facility. In these circumstances, the bisecting strip/road does not create separate parcels
for development and zoning ﬁurposes. Freeland Comm. Ass'nv. HZ Props., LLC, Ct. Special
Appeals (9/16/2016, unreported). As such, the internal property lines created by the BGE strip
are not considered “tract boundaries,” and a variance is not required to locate the solar panels 20

feet from these lines.

The other aspect of the special hearing concerns the use of a shared access driveway. The
driveway, which is shown on the redlined site plan (Ex. 3), would be used by the existing
resident and the solar facility. Nothing in the law prohibits such an arrangement, and with the
exception of construction traffic accompanying the mstallation of the panels there will be little or
no vehicular traffic using the drive to access the solar facility. As such this aspect of the petition
for special hearing will also be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 29th day of December, 2017, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.ZR.”): (1) to determine the requirement for a 50 fi. setback does not

apply to an internal prdperty line; (2) to approve shared access for an existing farm and a proposed

!



solar facility; and (3) to approve use of an easement to connect special exception areas, be and is
hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a solar
facility in the RC 5 zone, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a 20 ft. setback in
lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE..

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to
return the subject property to its original condition.

2. No lighting or signage (with respect to the solar facility) shall be
installed at the property.

3. No trees shall be removed from the site in connection with the
construction and/or operation of the solar facility.

4. Petitioners must submit for approval by Baltimore County (with a copy
to the Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc.) a landscape plan for
the site.

5. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comment submitted by the
DEPS, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Signed

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln



View 1 —Looking northeast from Philadelphia Road
View 2 —Looking southwest from Old Long Calm Road
View 3 —Looking northwest from near site

View 4 —Looking west from near site

View 5 —Looking southeast from 195 (JFK Memorial Hwy)
View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphel Road




al Hwy)

View 2 —Looking southwest from Old Long Calm Road

View 3 —Looking northwest from near site

View 1 —Looking northeast from Philadelphia Road
View 4 —Looking west from near site

View 5 —Looking southeast from 195 (JFK Memori
View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphel Road




_iew 1 —Looking northeast _({cim Philadelphia Road

Proposed Solar Project with
Landscaping




ad

al Hwy)

a Road
alm Ro

adelphi

View 2 —Looking southwest from Old Long C
View 3 —Looking northwest from near site
View 5 —Looking southeast from 195 (JFK Memori
View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphel Road

View 1 —Looking northeast from Phil
View 4 —Looking west from near site




= iy

iev;f 2 —Léoking southwest f

rom Old Long Calm

Existing

Proposed Solar Project with
Landscaping




i
_Jr..., 3
38

i 4

)

alm Road
al Hwy

JFK Memori

(

View 1 —Looking northeast from Philadelphia Road
View 2 —Looking southwest from Old Long C
View 3 —Looking northwest from near site

View 4 —Looking west from near site
View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphel Road

View 5 —Looking southeast from 195

|
|
!

toadi

| phiaERoc




View 3 —Looking northwest from residential prope

Proposed Solar Project before
Landscaping




e e L e SV

Proposed Solar Project with
Landscaping




View 1 —Looking northeast from Philadelphia Road

View 2 —Looking southwest from Old Long Calm Road

View 3 —Looking northwest from near site

View 4 —Looking west from near site

morial Hwy)

View 5 —Looking southeast from 195 (JFK Me

View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphel Road




Proposed Solar Project before
Landscaping




Proposed Solar Project with
Landscaping




al Hwy)

mori

ar site

View 2 —L ooking southwest from Old Long Calm Road
View 3 —Looking northwest from near site

View 1 —Looking northeast from Philadelphia Road
View 4 —Looking west from ne

View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphel Road

View 5 —Looking southeast from 195 (JFK Me




View 5 —Looking southeast from 195 (JFK Meorial

Proposed Solar Project before
Landscaping




View 5 —Looking

osed Solar Project with
Landscaping




View 1 —Looking northeast from Philadelphia Road

View 2 —Looking southwest from Old Long Calm Road

View 3 —Looking northwest from near site

View 4 —Looking west from near site

al Hwy)

JFK Memori

(

View 5 —Looking southeast from 195

View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphel Road

|
i
B

s
‘15 =11

philad




() 1urringPoint Eneray View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphael Road | 'i

Proposed Solar Project before
Landscaping




@TurningPoint Energy

View 6 —Looking northwest from Raphael Road , A\

Proposed Solar Project with
Landscaping



1900003441

——-"'_‘_____

1119008476

RC 7
5CD

1992-0037-SP!
1989-0190-X

1996-0167-SP
1997-0127-SP!

NE 12-J

/NE 12-K

T

1104001400

2017-0101-XA

1107083325

GROWTH TIER 4
(No New Subdivisions of 4

or More Additional Lots) "6000\3639

2017-0101-XA

whg

8
RC 5
: 11956
NG VA

- L ADELPHIARD™ |

771947 =

B

S

@

3

10790

/ 064A3

——— — ——————— —— — —— — — — —— — — — >
% .

NE 11-K 1997-0411-5P
1975-0004-X
1985-0358-X

1999-0001-A
1997-0584-SPH
1989-0477-X

11891
kv

20(8- 0o9s- sphx A



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 2017, Legislative Day No. 11

Bill No. 37-17

Mrs. Vicki Almond, Councilwoman

By the County Council, June 5, 2017

A BILL
ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Solar Facilities

FOR the purpose of permitting a Solar Facility to be located in certain zones of the County by
special exception; providing for a statement of purpose and defining terms; providing
exceptions; providing for the requirements for a facility; providing for a required security;
providing for the maintenance, abandonment, and removal of a facility; authorizing the
Code Official to enforce the provisions of this Act; providing for the application of the Act;

and generally relating to Solar Facilities.

BY adding

Article 4E — Solar Facilities

Sections 4E-101 to 4E-107

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.
[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.
Steikee-out indicates matter stricken from bill.
Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

1

Dol & 0095~ SPHA



10 .

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

BY repealing and re-enacting, with amendments
Article 5 — Administration and Enforcement
Section 502.1.1,

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations read as follows:

ARTICLE 4E
SOLAR FACILITIES

§4E-101. PURPOSE Ai\ID DEFINITIONS.

§4E-101.1. PURPOSE.

SOLAR ENERGY IS RECOGNIZED AS AN ABUNDANT, RENEWABLE, AND
ENVIRONMENTALLY SUSTAINABLE SOURCE OF ELECTRICITY GENERATION THAT
WILL LEAD TO GREATER LOCAL GRID RESILIENCY AND SECURITY, AND PRODUCE
CLEAN, RENEWABLE ENERGY AND REDUCE AiR AND WATER POLLUTION CAUSED
BY THE BURNING OF TRADITIONAL FOSSIL FUELS. THE PURPOSE AND INTENT OF
THIS ARTICLE IS TO PERMIT SOLAR FACILITIES IN PARTS OF THE RURAIL AND
COMMERCIAL AREAS OF THE COUNTY BY SPECIAL EXCEPTION, AND TO BALANCE
THE BENEFITS OF SOLAR ENERGY PRODUCTION WITH ITS POTENTIAL IMPACT
UPON THE COUNTY’S LAND USE POLICIES BY ENSURING SUFFICIENT
SAFE:GUARDS ARE IN PLACE TO PROTECT THE COUNTY’S COMMUNITIES AND ITS
AGRICULTURAL LAND, FORESTS, WATERWAYS AND OTHER NATURAL

RESOURCES.
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§4E-101.2. DEFINITIONS:

AS USED IN THIS ARTICLE, THE FOLLOWING TERMS HAVE THE MEANINGS
INDICATED:

A. “SOLAR FACILITY” MEANS A FACILITY THAT INCLUDES A SERIES OF ONE Oﬁ
MORE SOLAR COLLECTOR PANELS OR SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS THAT ARE
PLACED IN AN AREA ON A TRACT OF LAND FOR THE PURPOSE OF GENERATING
PHOTOV.OLTAIC POWER FOR COMMERCIAL USE. THE TERM INCLUDES A SOLAR
POWER PLANT OR SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC FARM.,

B. “COMMERCIAL USE” MEANS THE TRANSFER TO THE ELECTRICAL POWER GRID
OF ENERGY PRODUCED BY A SOLAR FACILITY FOR SALE BY ENERGY SUPPLIERS

TO CONSUMERS,

§4E-102. LOCATION OF SOLAR FACILITIES.
A, SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH B, A SOLAR FACILITY IS PERMITTED ONLY BY
SPECIAL EXCEPTION IN THE R.C.2, R.C.3, R.C4, R.C.5, R.C.6, R.C.7, R.C.§, B.L,, B.M,,

M.R., M.L.R., AND M.H. ZONES OF THE COUNTY.

B. THE ALLOCATION OF LAND FOR SOLAR FACILITIES IN THE COUNTY IS

LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. THE MAXIMUM AREA PERMITTED FOR A SINGLE SOLAR FACILITY IS
THE AMOUNT OF ACREAGE THAT PRODUCES NO MORE THAN TWO MEGAWATTS
ALTERNATING CURRENT (AC) OF ELECTRICITY.

2. NO MORE THAN TEN (10) SOLAR FACILITIES MAY BE LOCATED IN A

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.
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3. THE DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS SHALL
MAINTAIN A RECORD OF ALL PERMITS ISSUED FOR A SOLAR FACILITY IN THE
COUNTY, INCLUDING THE.LOCATION AND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT FOR EACH
SUCH FACILITY, AND SﬂALL KEEP A CURRENT ACCOUNTING OF THE NUMBER OF
FACILITIES IN EACH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH.

4. UPON REACHING THE THRESHOLD OF TEN (10) SOLAR FACILITIES IN A
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT, NO ADDITIONAL PERMITS SHALL BE ISSUED FOR A
SOLAR FACILITY IN THAT DISTRICT UNLESS AN EXISTING FACILITY PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED UNDER THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN REMOVED PURSUANT TO SECTION 4E-

107.

§4E-103. EXCEPTION.

THIS ARTICLE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FOLLOWING SOLAR FACILITY

INSTALLATIONS:

1. A GROUND-MOUNTED SOLAR FACILITY EOGATER-IN-AYARD-AREA-

AGRICULTURAL-COMMERCIAL-ORBNSTITUTIONAL-USE THAT IS ACCESSORY TO

A PRINCIPAL RESIDENTIAL OR AGRICULTURAL USE (SUBJECT TO SECTIONS 400.1

AND 400.2 OF THESE REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO ACCESSORY BUILDINGS), OR

ACCESSORY TO A PRINCIPAL COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, OR INSTITUTIONAL

USE;

2. A ROOFTOP SOLAR FACILITY
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23. A SOLARFACILITY ON FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT-
OWNED OR LEASED LAND THAT PRODUCES ENERGY FOR GOVERNMENT USE; OR

34. ASOLARFACILITY LOCATED ON THE SAME PROPERTY OR TRACT AS

A FARM THAT USES AT LEAST 66% OF THE ENERGY GENERATED BY THE

FACILITY FOR AGRICULTURAL USES ON THE FARM.

§4E-104. REQUIREMENTS.
A. A SOLAR FACILITY LOCATED IN AN R.C. ZONE IS SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1. THE LAND ON WHICH A SOLAR FACILITY IS PROPOSED MAY NOT BE
ENCUMBERED BY AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION EASEMENT, AN
ENVIRONMENTAL PRESERVATION EASEMENT, OR A RURAL LEGACY EASEMENT.

2. THE LAND ON WHICH A SOLAR FACILITY IS PROPOSED MAY NOT BE
LOCATED IN A BALTIMORE COUNTY HISTORIC DISTRICT OR ON A PROPERTY
THAT IS LISTED ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY FINAL LANDMARKS LIST.

3. THE PORTION OF LAND ON WHICH A SOLAR FACILITY IS PROPOSED
MAY NOT BE IN A FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT, OR BE IN A DESIGNATED
CONSERVANCY AREA IN AN R.C.4 OR R.C.6 ZONE. "

4. ABOVEGROUND COMPONENTS OF THE SOLAR FACILITY, INCLUDING
SOLAR COLLECTOR PANELS, INVERTERS, AND SIMILAR EQUIPMENT, MUST BE
SET BACK A MINIMUM OF 50 FEET FROM THE TRACT BOUNDARY. THIS
SETBACK DOES NOT APPLY TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE ASSOCIATED

LANDSCAPING, SECURITY FENCING, WIRING, OR POWER LINES.

5
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5. A STRUCTURE MAY NOT EXCEED 20 FEET IN HEIGHT.

6. A LANDSCAPING BUFFER SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND THE
PERIMETER OF ANY PORTION OF A SOLAR FACILITY THAT IS VISABLE FROM AN
ADJACENT RESIDENTIALLY USED PROPERTY OR A PUBLIC STREET. SCREENING
OF STATE AND LOCAL SCENIC ROUTES AND SCENIC VIEWS IS'REQUIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL.

7. SECURITY FENCING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE LANDSCAPING
BUFFER AND THE SOLAR FACILITY.

8. A'SOLAR COLLECTOR PANEL OR COMBIN:ATION OF SOLAR COLLECTOR
PANELS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND LOCATED IN AN ARRANGEMENT THAT
MINIMIZES GLARE OR REFLiECTION ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND
ADJACENT ROADWAYS, AND DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH TRAFFIC OR CREATE A
SAFETY HAZARD.

9. APETITIONER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PLAN REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 33?-3-,1 08 OF THE COUNTY CODE.

10. IN GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION, THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE, OR BOARD OF APPEALS ON APPEAL, MAY IMPOSE CONDITIONS OR
RESTRICTIONS ON THE SOLAR FACILITY USE AS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE
ENVIRONMENT AND SCENIC VIEWS, AND TO LESSEN THE IMPACT OF THE
FACILITY ON THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE OF SURROUNDING
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES AND COMMUNITIES, TAKING INTO ACCOUNT SUCH
FACTORS AS THE TOPOGRAPHY OF ADJACENT LAND, THE PRESENCE OF
NATURAL FOREST BUFFERS, AND PROXIMITY OF STREAMS AND WETLANDS.

&
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B. THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBPARAGRAPHS A.6, A.7, A.8 AND A.10 SHALL
APPLY TO A SOLAR FACILITY LOCATED IN A BUSINESS OR MANUFACTURING

ZONE.

§ 4E-105. REQUIRED SECURITY.

A. AN APPLICANT FOR A BUILDING PERMIT FOR A SOLAR FACILITY SHALL
PROVIDE A SECURITY BOND OR EQUIVALENT FINANCIAL SECURITY IN THE FORM
AND AMOUNT DETERMINED BY THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER.

B. THE CODE OFFICIAL MAY USE THE BOND TO PROCURE THE REPAIR OF ANY
UNSAFE OR HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS UNDER SECTION 4E-106 OR REMOVAL OF A
SOLAR FACILITY UNDER SECTION 4E-107, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3-6-402

OF THE COUNTY CODE.

§4E-106. MAINTENANCE.

A. ALL PARTIES HAVING A LEASE OR OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN A SOLAR
FACILITY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE FACILITY.

B. MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE PAINTING, STRUCTURAL REPAIRS,
LANDSCAPE BUFFERS AND VEGETATION UNDER AND AROUND SOLAR PANEL
STRUCTURES, AND INTEGRITY OF SECURITY MEASURES. ACCESS TO THE
FACILITY SHALL BE NLAIN’IAINED IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT. THE OWNER, OPERATOR, OR LESSEE ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
COST OF MAINTAINING THE FACILITY AND ANY ACCESS ROADS.

C. APPROPRIATE VEGETATION IS PERMITTED UNDER AND AROUND THE SOLAR

7
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COLLECTOR PANELS, AND THE TRACT MAY BE USED FOR ACCESSORY
AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES, INCLUDING GRAZING OF LIVESTOCK, APICULTURE,

AND SIMILAR USES.

.D. THE PROVISIONS ON THIS SECTION SHALL BE ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ARTICLE 3, TITLE 6 OF THE COUNTY CODE.

§4E-107. ABANDONMENT; REMOVAL.
A. ASOLAR FACILITY THAT HAS REACHED THE END OF ITS USEFUL LIFE OR HAS
BEEN ABANDONED SHALL BE REMOVED. THE OWNER OR OPERATOR SHALL
PHYSICALLY REMOVE THE INSTALLATION NO MORE THAN 150 DAYS AFTER THE
DATE OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS. THE OWNER OR OPERATOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE COUNTY BY CERTIFIED MAIL OF THE PROPOSED DATE OF
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND PLANS FOR REMOVAL.
B. REMOVAL SHALL CONSIST OF THE: |

1. PHYSICAL REMOVAL OF ALL SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS, STRUCTURES,
EQUIPMENT, SECURITY BARRIERS AND TRANSMISSION LINES FROM THE SITE;

2. DISPOSAL OF ALL SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL WASTE DISPOSAL REGULATIONS; AND

3. STABILIZATION OR RE-VEGETATION OF THE SITE AS NECESSARY TO
MINIMIZE EROSION, '
C. IF THE OWNER OR OPERATOR FAIL TO REMOVE THE FACILITY WITHIN 150
DAYS OF ABANDONMENT, THE COUNTY RETAINS THE RIGHT TO ENTER AND
REMOVE THE FACILITY. AS A CONDITION OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVAL,

8
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THE PETITIONER AND LANDOWNER AGREE TO ALLOW ENTRY TO REMOVE AN
ABANDONED FACILITY.
D. THE CODE OFFICIAL MAY ISSUE A CITATION TO THE OWNER OR OPERATOR
FOR REMOVAL OF A SOLAR FACILITY IF:

1. THE CODE OFFICIAL DETERMINES THAT THE SOLAR FACILTY HAS NOT
BEEN IN ACTUAL AND CONTINUQUS USE FOR 12 CONSECUTIVE MONTHS;

2. THE OWNER OR OPERATOR FAILED TO CORRECT AN UNSAFE OR

HAZARDOUS CONDITION OR FAILED TO MAINTAIN THE SOLAR FACILITY UNDER

SECTION 4E-106 WITHIN THE TIME PRESCRIBED IN A CORRECTION NOTICE
ISSUED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL; OR
3. THE OWNER OR OPERATOR HAS FAILED TO REMOVE THE SOLAR

FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH C.

§502.1. Conditions Determining Granting of Special Exception.

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the special
exception is requested will not:

1. Be detrimental to the environment and natural resources of the site and vicinity including
forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an R.C.2, R.C.4, R.C.5, or R.C.7 Zone,
AND FOR CONSIDERATION OF A SOLAR FACILITY USE UNDER ARTICLE 4E, THE

INCLUSION OF THE R.C.3, R.C.6, AND R.C.8 ZONE,

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that the Planning Board shall, in

consultation with the Departments of Planning and Environmental Protection and Sustainability,

-

9



and with participation of the Baltimore County Commission on Environmental Quality,
representatives of the Solar Industry, the Sierra Club’s Greater Baltimore Group, and the Valleys
Planning Council, study and evaluate the impact of Solar Facilities in Baltimore County and the
effect of Article 4E of these Regulations, and by July 1, 2018 submit recommendations to the
County Council and the County Executive regarding potential changes to current law.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by
the affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect on July 17, 2017 and

shall apply retroactively to any zoning petition filed after October 18, 2016.
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COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 2017, Legislative Day No. 11

Bill No. 37-17

Mrs. Vicki Almond, Councilwoman

By the County Council, June 5, 2017

A BILL
ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Solar Facilities

FOR the purpose of permitting a Solar Facility to be located in certain zones of the County by
special exception; providing for a statement of purpose and defining terms; providing
exceptions; providing for the requirements for a facility; providing for a required security;
providing for the maintenance, abandonment, and removal of a facility; authorizing the
Code Official to enforce the provisions of this Act; providing for the application of the Act;

and generally relating to Solar Facilities.

BY adding

Article 4E — Solar Facilities

Sections 4E-101 to 4E-107

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as amended

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.
[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.
Strikee-eut indicates matter stricken from bill.
Underlining indicates amendments to bill.
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GENERAL NOTES: 2o Mo p1p3h S
I.  Based on Baltimore County GIS, there 1s no zomng history on the S
property.
2. The property 1s served by private well and septic.
‘ 3. Amenity Open Space: N/A; Floor Area Ratio: N/A
’%" 4. Notes for Special Exception Use: DATE BY REVISIONS
z . 2. Petitiorer requests approval of a Petition for Special Exception, pursuant to Section
: BBH{08SH. 4E-102 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, for a Solar Facility.
S208 ml b. The facility will comply with the requrements of BCZR Article 4E.
; c. The zrea of the special exception 1s necessary to produce no more than two megawatts
§ aiternating current {AC) of electricity.
> d. The property 15 not encumbered by an agricultural preservation easement, an
ion environmental preservation easemert, or a rural legacy easement.
f1.z2zmi €. The property 1= not located in a Baltimore County Historic District, and there are no
: = structures on the site listed on the Baltimore County Final Landmarks List.
f. The special exception area 15 not in a forest conservation easement or in a designated
. corservancy area.
g. The abovegrouna components of the facility (not including landscaping, security fencing,
wiring, or power lines) will be setback a mmmum of 50 feet from the tract boundary
unless approved by a zoning variance.
h. Asy structures associated with the facility will not exceed 20 feet in height. ISSUE DATES :
1. A landscape buffer will be provided around the perimeter of the facility that 15 visible BASE:
from an adjacent residentially zoned property or a public street. Screening of state and . .
P L AN local scenic routes and scenic views will be provided. A Preliminary Landscape Plan will REVIEW: 09/20/2017 |DRAWN: ZNT/EJC/SRB
= = be submitted for approval prior to the public hearing. . %
SCALE: I'=100' ) Security fencing will be provided between the landscaping buffer and the solar facility. BID: _ |DESIGNED:
k. The solar collector panels shall be designed and located in an arrangement that PERMIT: CHECKED BY:
100 o 100 200 minmizes glare or reflection ontg adjacent properties and adjacent roadways. The - e
E faciity will not nterfere with traffic or creste a safety hazard. CONSTRUCTION: DATE CHECKED:
. - l. Petitioner will comply with the plan requirements of Section 33-3-108 of the Baltimore
SCALE: I' =100 County Code. SCALE: I"=]00' DRAWING:
m. Parking is not provided for this unmeanned facility.
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